
States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Amendment Act 1982 

N o . 131 of 1982 

TABLE O F P R O V I S I O N S 

Section 
1. Short t i t le, & c . 
2. C o m m e n c e m e n t 
3. In terpre ta t ion 
4. Approva l of, and direct ions relat ing to, building projects 
5. G r a n t s for equ ipment 
6. Recur ren t grants in respect of s tudent residences and affiliated colleges 
7. Insertion of new section— 

13A. Building projects in respect of the year 1983, & c . 
8. G r a n t s for expendi tu re by colleges of advanced educat ion for college purposes 
9. G r a n t s for equ ipment 

10. Recur ren t grants in respect of s tudent residences and affiliated colleges 
11. Insertion of new section— 

21 A. Building projects in respect of the year 1983, & c . 
12. G r a n t s for courses of teacher educat ion provided by non-government teachers colleges 
13. G r a n t s for equ ipment for non-government teachers colleges 
14. G r a n t s for minor building projects of non-government teachers colleges 
15. Fu r the r recurrent grants in relation to advanced educat ion 
16. In terpre ta t ion 
17. G r a n t s for recurrent expend i tu re 
18. Proposals for expendi tu re on staff t raining and da ta collection and processing 
19. Variat ions of a m o u n t s in Schedule 12 
20. O t h e r recurrent grants 
2 1 . Grants for recurrent expenditure in connection with programs of adult education provided 

by non-government bodies 
22. Special grants for equ ipmen t 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



T A B L E O F PROVISIONS—cont inued 
Section 

23. Insertion of new sect ion— 
34A. Building projects in respect of the year 1983, & c . 

24. G r a n t s for c o m m u n i t y language courses 
25 . Insertion of new sect ion— 

38A. Recur ren t grants may be increased t o assist inst i tut ions in meet ing certain 
supe rannua t ion expenses 

26. Insertion of new sect ion— 
39A. Amalgama t ions of universities and colleges of advanced educat ion 

27. Condi t ions a t t ach ing to building grants 
28. Variat ions of building grants in Schedules 7 and 7A 
29. Payments may be m a d e out of Consol idated Revenue F u n d or Loan F u n d 
30. Author i ty to bor row 
3 1 . Appl icat ion of moneys bor rowed 
32. Re imbursemen t of Consol idated Revenue F u n d from Loan F u n d 
33. Repeal of Par ts VII and VIII 
34. Subst i tut ion of Schedules 
35. Cer ta in direct ions to cease to have effect 
36. Payments m a d e before Royal Assent 

S C H E D U L E 1 

N E W S C H E D U L E S 1, 2, 2A, 3 A N D 4 T O B E I N S E R T E D IN T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

S C H E D U L E 2 

N E W S C H E D U L E 6 T O BE I N S E R T E D IN T H E P R I N C I P A L A C T 

S C H E D U L E 3 

NEW SCHEDULES 7A, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 AND 18 TO BE INSERTED 
IN THE PRINCIPAL ACT 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Amendment Act 1982 

N o . 131 of 1982 

An Act to amend the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Act 1981, and for related purposes 

[Assented to 14 December 1982] 

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen, and the Senate and the House of 
Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, as follows: 

Short title, &c. 
1. (1) This Act may be cited as the States Grants (Tertiary Education 

Assistance) Amendment Act 1982. 

(2) The States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) Act 19811 is in this 
Act referred to as the Principal Act. 

Commencement 
2. (1) Subject to sub-section (2), this Act shall come into operation on the 

day on which it receives the Royal Assent. 

(2) The amendments made by sub-section 3 (1) shall be deemed to have 
taken effect on 26 November 1981. 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

Interpretation 
3. (1) Section 3 of the Principal Act is amended— 

(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) the definition of "course of advanced 
education" and substituting the following definition: 

" 'course of advanced education' means a course of study— 

(a) that is accredited or provisionally accredited by the 
authority for the State in which the relevant institution 
providing the course is situated that is responsible for 
the accreditation of advanced education courses; and 

(b) that is undertaken for the purpose of obtaining an 
award of a relevant institution of a kind determined by 
the Minister in writing, on the recommendation of the 
Commission, to be an award to which this definition 
applies;"; and 

(b) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 

"(8) Where, for university purposes within the meaning of Part II or 
for college purposes within the meaning of Part III, a university or a 
college of advanced education makes provision, not inconsistent with 
actuarial principles, in the accounts (including the journals and 
ledgers) of the university or the college for future or contingent 
liabilities in respect of superannuation payments or long service leave, 
the university or college shall be taken, for the purposes of this Act, to 
have expended the amount of that provision for such university 
purposes or for such college purposes, as the case requires, in respect of 
the year in which that provision is made.". 

(2) A determination made for the purposes of sub-paragraph (a) (ii) of the 
definition of "course of advanced education" in sub-section 3 ( 1 ) of the 
Principal Act has, for the purposes of the Principal Act as amended by 
sub-section (1), the effect it would have if it had been made for the purposes of 
paragraph (b) of the definition of "course of advanced education" in 
sub-section 3 (1) of that Act as so amended. 

Approval of, and directions relating to, building projects 
4. Section 4 of the Principal Act is amended— 

(a) by omitting sub-section (2) and substituting the following sub-section: 

"(2) The building projects that may be approved by the Minister 
under sub-section (1) in respect of a year to which this Act applies are 
building projects additional to the building projects specified in 
whichever of Schedules 7 and 7A is applicable to that year."; and 

(b) by inserting in sub-section (5) "or Schedule 7A" after "Schedule 7". 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

Grants for equipment 
5. Section 10 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this section applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (3) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this section applies"; 
(c) by omitting from sub-section (4) "the year 1982 shall not exceed the 

amount specified in column 2 of Schedule 4 opposite to the name of the 
university" and substituting "a year to which this section applies shall 
not exceed the amount specified opposite to the name of that 
university in the column of Schedule 4 that relates to that year"; 

(d) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this section applies"; 

(e) by omitting from sub-section (5) "1983" (wherever occurring) and 
substituting "next following the end of that year"; and 

(f) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 
"(7) In this section, 'year to which this section applies' means the 

year 1982 or the year 1983.". 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 
6. Section 11 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting sub-section (3) 

and substituting the following sub-section: 

"(3) The total of the amounts payable under sub-section (2) in respect of 
all student residences, and affiliated colleges, of universities shall not exceed— 

(a) in respect of the year 1982—$4,070,000; 
(b) in respect of the year 1983—54,490,000; or 
(c) in respect of the year 1984—$4,490,000.". 

7. After section 13 of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Building projects in respect of the year 1983, &c. 
"13A. (1) Subject to sub-section (3), in relation to each building project 

specified, in relation to a university, in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule 7 A, there 
is payable to the State in which the university is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the building project in respect of the year 
1983, the amount specified in Column 4 of that Part of that Schedule in relation 
to the description of the project in Column 2. 

"(2) The Commission may approve a minor building project submitted to 
it by a university as an approved minor building project of the university in 
respect of the year 1983 and, where it does so, it shall also approve an amount, 
being an amount equal to the estimated cost of the project, as the approved cost 
of the project and an amount as the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
project in respect of the year 1983. 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

"(3) Subject to sub-section (4), where the Commission approves, under 
sub-section (2), a minor building project of a university in respect of the year 
1983, there is payable to the State in which the university is situated, for the 
purpose of financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 
1983, an amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
project in respect of the year 1983. 

"(4) The total of the amounts payable to a State under sub-section (3), in 
relation to a university specified in Column 1 of Part II of Schedule 7A, shall 
not exceed the amount specified in Column 2 of that Part of that Schedule in 
relation to the university. 

" (5) The Commission may approve an amount as the amount of the 
approved expenditure in respect of the year 1983 on a design project of a 
university specified in Part III of Schedule 7A. 

"(6) Subject to sub-section (7), where the Commission approves an 
amount as the amount of the approved expenditure, in respect of the year 1983, 
on a design project of a university specified in Part III of Schedule 7A, there is 
payable to the State in which the university is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 1983, an 
amount equal to the amount of that approved expenditure. 

" (7) The total of the amounts payable to all the States under sub-section 
(6) shall not exceed the amount set out in Part III of Schedule 7A, as the total 
of the grants payable in respect of design projects specified in that Part. 

" (8) The Commission may revoke or vary an approval given under 
sub-section (2) or (5) and, if it varies the amount of the approved expenditure 
on a project in respect of the year 1983, then, for the purposes of this Act, the 
amount as so varied shall be deemed— 

(a) in the case of a project approved under sub-section (2)—as from the 
date on which the project was so approved; or 

(b) in the case of a design project specified in Part III of Schedule 7A—as 
from the date on which an approval was given under sub-section (5) in 

respect of the project, 
to have been the amount of the approved expenditure on the project in respect 

of the year 1983. 

"(9) Where the amount expended in relation to work carried out before 1 
January 1983 in connection with a building project that is specified in relation 
to a university in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule 7 exceeds the sum of the 
amounts paid to the State in which the university is situated, before 1 January 
1983, in relation to the project under this Act or under any previous Act that 
granted financial assistance to the States in relation to universities, the Minister 
may, if an amount is specified in Part I of Schedule 7A to this Act in relation to 
that project, at the request of the State made to him not later than 30 
September 1983, direct that an amount specified in the direction, being an 
amount that does not exceed the amount of that excess, shall be treated as if it 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

had been expended in relation to work carried out in connection with the 
project in the year 1983 and, where the Minister gives such a direction, then, for 
the purposes of this Act, that amount shall be treated as if it had been so 
expended in the year 1983.". 

Grants for expenditure by colleges of advanced education for college 
purposes 

8. Section 15 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (3) "Part IV of Schedule 8, financial 

assistance in respect of the year 1982" and substituting "Column 1 of 
Part IV of Schedule 8 and an amount is specified opposite to the name 
of that college in Column 2 or 3 of that Part, financial assistance in 
respect of the year to which that Column relates"; and 

(b) by omitting from sub-section (3) "in that Part" and substituting "in 
that Column". 

Grants for equipment 
9. Section 19 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this section applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (3) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this section applies"; 
(c) by omitting from sub-section (4) "the year 1982 shall not exceed the 

amount specified in Schedule 9 in relation to that State" and 
substituting "a year to which this section applies shall not exceed the 
amount specified in relation to that State in the column of Schedule 9 
that relates to that year"; 

(d) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this section applies"; 

(e) by omitting from sub-section (5) "1983" (wherever occurring) and 
substituting "next following the end of that year"; and 

(f) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 
"(6) In this section, 'year to which this section applies' means the 

year 1982 or the year 1983.". 

Recurrent grants in respect of student residences and affiliated colleges 
10. Section 20 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting sub-section (3) 

and substituting the following sub-section: 

"(3) The total of the amounts payable under sub-section (2) in relation to 
all student residences of colleges of advanced education and non-government 
teachers colleges and in relation to all affiliated colleges of colleges of advanced 
education shall not exceed— 

(a) in respect of the year 1982—$1,250,000; 
(b) in respect of the year 1983—51,372,000; or 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

(c) in respect of the year 1984—$1,372,000.". 

11. After section 21 of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Building projects in respect of the year 1983, &c. 
"21 A. (1) In relation to each building project specified, in relation to a 

college of advanced education, in Column 2 of Part IV of Schedule 7A, there is 
payable to the State in which the college is situated, for the purpose of financial 
assistance in relation to the building project in respect of the year 1983, the 
amount specified in Column 4 of that Part of that Schedule in relation to the 
description of the project in Column 2. 

"(2) The Commission may approve a minor building project submitted to 
it by a State as an approved minor building project of a college of advanced 
education in respect of the year 1983, and, if it approves such a project, it shall 
also approve an amount, being an amount equal to the estimated cost of the 
project, as the approved cost of the project and an amount as the amount of the 
approved expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1983. 

"(3) Subject to sub-section (4), where the Commission approves a minor 
building project of a college of advanced education under sub-section (2), there 
is payable to the State in which the college is situated, for the purpose of 
financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 1983, an 
amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the project in 
respect of the year 1983. 

"(4) The total of the amounts payable to a State under sub-section (3) in 
relation to minor building projects of colleges of advanced education situated in 
the State shall not exceed the amount specified in Column 2 of Part V of 
Schedule 7A in relation to the State. 

"(5) The Commission may revoke or vary an approval given by it under 
sub-section (2) and, if it varies the amount of the approved expenditure on a 
project in respect of the year 1983, then, for the purposes of this Act (including 
this section), the amount as so varied shall be deemed to have been, as from the 
date on which the project was approved under sub-section (2), the amount of 
the approved expenditure on the project in respect of the year 1983. 

"(6) Where the amount expended in relation to work carried out before 1 
January 1983 in connection with a building project that is specified in relation 
to a college of advanced education in Column 2 of Part IV of Schedule 7 
exceeds the sum of the amounts paid to the State in which the college of 
advanced education is situated, before 1 January 1983, in relation to the project 
under this Act or under any previous Act that granted financial assistance to 
the States in relation to colleges of advanced education, the Minister may, if an 
amount is specified in Part IV of Schedule 7A to this Act in relation to that 
project, at the request of the State made to him not later than 30 September 
1983, direct that an amount specified in the direction, being an amount that 
does not exceed the amount of the excess, shall be treated as if it had been 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

expended in relation to work carried out in connection with the project in the 
year 1983 and, where the Minister gives such a direction, then, for the purposes 
of this Act, that amount shall be treated as if it had been so expended in the year 
1983.". 

Grants for courses of teacher education provided by non-government 
teachers colleges 

12. Section 23 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "year" (first occurring) and 

substituting "particular year"; 
(b) by omitting sub-paragraphs (2) (a) (i), (ii) and (iii) and substituting 

the following sub-paragraphs: 
"(i) in respect of the year 1982—5890,000; 

"(ii) in respect of the year 1983—$968,000; or 
"(iii) in respect of the year 1984—$968,000; or"; and 

(c) by omitting sub-paragraphs (2) (b) (i), (ii) and (iii) and substituting 
the following sub-paragraphs: 

"(i) in respect of the year 1982—$1,121,000; 
"(ii) in respect of the year 1983—$1,317,000; or 

"(iii) in respect of the year 1984—$1,427,000". 

Grants for equipment for non-government teachers colleges 
13. Section 24 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this section applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (3) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this section applies"; 
(c) by omitting sub-section (4) and substituting the following sub-section: 

"(4) The sum of the amounts payable to the States under 
sub-section (3) in respect of approved proposals for expenditure by 
non-government teachers colleges in respect of a year to which this Act 
applies shall not exceed— 

(a) in the case of the year 1982—$36,000; or 
(b) in the case of the year 1983—$75,000."; 

(d) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this section applies"; 

(e) by omitting from paragraph (5) (b) "1983" (wherever occurring) and 
substituting "next following the end of that year"; and 

(f) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 
"(6) In this section, 'year to which this section applies' means the 

year 1982 or the year 1983.". 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

Grants for minor building projects of non-government teachers colleges 
14. Section 25 of the Principal Act is amended— 

(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "the year 1982" (first occurring) and 
substituting "a year to which this section applies"; 

(b) by omitting from sub-section (1) "the year 1982" (second occurring) 
and substituting "that year"; 

(c) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982, an amount equal to 
the amount of the approved expenditure on the project in respect of 
the year 1982" and substituting "a year to which this section applies, an 
amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
project in respect of that year"; 

(d) by omitting sub-section (3) and substituting the following sub-section: 

"(3) The total of the amounts payable to the States under 
sub-section (2) in re la t ion to minor building projects of 
non-government teachers colleges in respect of a year to which this 
section applies shall not exceed— 

(a) in the case of the year 1982—$36,000; or 

(b) in the case of the year 1983—$44,000."; 

(e) by omitting from sub-section (4) "the year 1982" (first occurring) and 
substituting "a year to which this section applies"; 

(f) by omitting from sub-section (4) "the year 1982" (second occurring) 
and substituting "that year"; 

(g) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this section applies"; 

(h) by omitting from paragraph (5) (b) "1983" (wherever occurring) and 
substituting "next following the end of that year"; and 

(j) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 

"(6) In this section, 'year to which this section applies' means the 
year 1982 or the year 1983.". 

Further recurrent grants in relation to advanced education 
15. Section 26 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from 

sub-section (6) "is not listed" and substituting "was not, on 26 November 1981, 
listed". 

Interpretation 
16. Section 27 of the Principal Act is amended by adding at the end of 

sub-section (1) the following definition: 

" 'year to which this Part applies' means the year 1982 or the year 1983.". 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

Grants for recurrent expenditure 
17. Section 28 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(b) by adding at the end of sub-section (1) "and to that year"; 
(c) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; and 
(d) by omitting from paragraph (2) (c) "1983" and substituting "next 

following the end of that year". 

Proposals for expenditure on staff training and data collection 
and processing 

18. Section 29 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "1982" and substituting "a year to 

which this Part applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(c) by omitting sub-sections (3) and (4) and substituting the following 

sub-sections: 
"(3) Subject to sub-section (4), where the Commission approves a 

proposal in respect of a year to which this Part applies for the purposes 
of sub-section (6), it shall approve an amount as the amount of 
approved expenditure of that proposal in respect of that year. 

"(4) The aggregate of the amounts approved by the Commission 
under sub-section (3) as amounts of approved expenditure on 
proposals approved for the purposes of sub-section (6) in respect of a 
year to which this Part applies shall not exceed the amount specified— 

(a) in the case of the year 1982—in Part II of Schedule 12; or 
(b) in the case of the year 1983—in Part IV of Schedule 12."; 

(d) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(e) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the amount specified in relation to 
the State in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule 12" and substituting "the 
amount specified in relation to the State— 

(a) in the case of the year 1982—in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule 
12; or 

(b) in the case of the year 1983—in Column 2 of Part III of 
Schedule 12"; 

(f) by omitting from sub-section (6) "approved for the purposes of this 
sub-section, an amount equal to the amount of the approved 
expenditure on the proposal" and substituting "in respect of a year to 
which this Part applies approved for the purposes of this sub-section, 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131. 1982 

an amount equal to the amount of the approved expenditure on the 
proposal in respect of that year"; 

(g) by omitting from sub-section (7) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(h) by omitting from sub-section (7) "the amount specified in relation to 
the State in Column 3 of Part I of Schedule 12" and substituting "the 
amount specified in relation to the State— 

(a) in the case of the year 1982—in Column 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12; or 

(b) in the case of the year 1983—in Column 3 of Part III of 
Schedule 12"; 

(j) by omitting from sub-section (8) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(k) by omitting from sub-section (8) "1983" and substituting "next 
following the end of that year"; 

(l) by omitting from sub-section (9) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(m) by omitting from sub-section (9) "1983" and substituting "next 
following the end of that year"; 

(n) by omitting from sub-section (10) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; and 

(o) by omitting from sub-section (10) "1983" and substituting "next 
following the end of that year". 

Variations of amounts in Schedule 12 
19. Section 30 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (1) "Part I of Schedule 12" and 

substituting "whichever of Parts I and III of Schedule 12 relates to that 
year"; 

(c) by inserting in sub-section (1) "in respect of that year" after 
"commencing day"; 

(d) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(e) by omitting from sub-section (2) "Part I of Schedule 12" and 
substituting "whichever of Parts I and III of Schedule 12 relates to that 
year"; 

(f) by inserting in sub-section (2) "in respect of that year" after 
"commencing day"; 

(g) by omitting from sub-section (3) "Part I" (wherever occurring) and 
substituting "Part I or Part III"; 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

(h) by omitting from sub-section (4) "Part I" and substituting "Part I or 
Part III"; and 

(j) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 
"(5) In this section, a reference to the commencing day in respect of 

a year shall be read as a reference— 
(a) in the case of the year 1982—to 26 November 1981; and 
(b) in the case of the year 1983—to 1 January 1983.". 

Other recurrent grants 
20. Section 31 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from paragraph (1) (d) "and" (last occurring); 
(b) by adding at the end of sub-section (1) the following word and 

paragraph: 
"; and (f) a provision of courses in advanced English language 

instruction for adult migrants."; 
(c) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(d) by inserting in sub-section (3) "in respect of a year to which this Part 

applies" after "sub-section (6)"; 
(e) by adding at the end of sub-section (3) "in respect of that year"; 
(f) by omitting from sub-section (4) "shall not exceed the amount 

specified in Part II of Schedule 13" and substituting "in respect of the 
year to which this Part applies shall not exceed the amount specified in 
whichever of Parts II and IV of Schedule 13 relates to that year"; 

(g) by omitting from sub-section (5) "specified in Column 1 of Part I of 
Schedu led" ; 

(h) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982 (not being a proposal 
or proposals approved for the purposes of sub-section (6)) , the 
amounts specified in relation to the State in Column 2 of Part I of 
Schedule 13" and substituting "a year to which this Part applies (not 
being a proposal or proposals approved for the purposes of sub-section 
(6)) , the amount specified in relation to the State in Column 2 of 
whichever of Parts I and III of Schedule 13 relates to that year"; 

(j) by omitting from sub-section (6) " , a n amount equal to the amount of 
the approved expenditure of the proposal" and substituting "in respect 
of a year to which this Part applies, an amount equal to the amount of 
the approved expenditure of the proposal in respect of that year"; 

(k) by omitting from sub-section (7) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(1) by omitting from sub-section (7) "1983" and substituting "next 
following the end of that year"; 

(m) by omitting from sub-section (8) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; and 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

(n) by omitting from sub-section (8) "1983" and substituting "next 
following the end of that year". 

Grants for recurrent expenditure in connection with programs of adult 
education provided by non-government bodies 

21. Section 32 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (3) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (4) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(c) by omitting from paragraph (4) (c) "1983" and substituting "next 

following the end of that year". 

Special grants for equipment 
22. Section 33 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (2) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (3) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 

year to which this Part applies"; 
(c) by omitting from sub-section (4) "the year 1982 shall not exceed the 

amount specified in Schedule 15 in relation to that State" and 
substituting "a year to which this Act applies shall not exceed the 
amount specified in relation to that State in the Column of Schedule 15 
that relates to that year"; 

(d) by omitting from sub-section (5) "the year 1982" and substituting "a 
year to which this Part applies"; 

(e) by omitting from paragraph (5) (a) "1983" and substituting "next 
following the end of that year"; 

(f) by inserting in paragraph (5) (a) "in respect of that year" after "to 
those proposals"; and 

(g) by omitting from paragraph (5) (b) "1983" (wherever occurring) and 
substituting "next following the end of that year". 

23. After section 34 of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Building projects in respect of the year 1983, &c. 
"34A. (1) In relation to each building project specified, in relation to a 

technical and further education institution, in Column 2 of Part VI of Schedule 
7A, there is payable to the State in which the institution is situated, for the 
purpose of financial assistance in relation to the project in respect of the year 
1983, the amount specified in Column 4 of that Schedule in relation to the 
description of the project in Column 2. 

"(2) Where the amount expended in relation to work carried out before 1 
January 1983 in connection with a building project that is specified in relation 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

to a technical and further education institution in Column 2 of Part VII of 
Schedule 7 exceeds the sum of the amounts paid to the State in which the 
technical and further education institution is situated, before 1 January 1983, in 
relation to the project under this Act or under any previous Act that granted 
financial assistance to the States in relation to technical and further education 
institutions, the Minister may, if an amount is specified in Part VI of Schedule 
7A to this Act in relation to that project, at the request of the State made to him 
not later than 30 September 1983, direct that an amount specified in the 
direction, being an amount that does not exceed the amount of that excess, shall 
be treated as if it had been expended in relation to work carried out in 
connection with the project in the year 1983 and, where the Minister gives such 
a direction, then, for the purposes of this Act, that amount shall be treated as if 
it had been so expended in the year 1983.". 

Grants for community language courses 
24. Section 38 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting sub-section (4) 

and substituting the following sub-section: 

"(4) The aggregate of the amounts of approved expenditure on approved 
community language proposals of universities and colleges of advanced 
education shall not exceed— 

(a) in respect of the year 1982—$820,000; 
(b) in respect of the year 1983—$900,000; or 
(c) in respect of the year 1984—$900,000.". 

25. After section 38 of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Recurrent grants may be increased to assist institutions in meeting certain 
superannuation expenses 

"38A. (1) The Minister shall, for the purposes of this section, determine 
that expenditure by universities or colleges of advanced education of a specified 
kind, being expenditure in respect of, or in relation to, superannuation shall be 
relevant superannuation expenditure and may revoke or vary any 
determination so made. 

"(2) Where the Minister is satisfied that a university or a college of 
advanced education has incurred, or will incur, in respect of the year 1983 or 
the year 1984, relevant superannuation expenditure, the Minister may, during 
that year, determine an amount to be an amount of additional financial 
assistance that is payable in relation to that university or to that college of 
advanced education, in respect of that year, and, upon the making of that 
determination, this Act has effect as if— 

(a) in a case where the amount is determined in relation to a 
university—the amount specified opposite to the name of that 
university in the Column of Schedule 1 that relates to that year had 
been increased (as from 1 January in that year) by the amount so 
determined; or 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

(b) in a case where the amount is determined in relation to a college of 
advanced education—the amount specified opposite to the name of 
that college in the Column of Part I of Schedule 8 that relates to that 
year had been increased (as from 1 January in that year) by the 
amount so determined. 

"(3) The aggregate of the amounts determined under sub-section (2) in 
relation to universities and colleges of advanced education shall not exceed— 

(a) in respect of the year 1983—54,400,000; or 
(b) in respect of the year 1984—$8,800,000.". 

26. After section 39 of the Principal Act the following section is inserted: 

Amalgamations of universities and colleges of advanced education 
"39A. (1) Where the Minister is satisfied, after having regard to all matters 

that he considers relevant, including, but without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing, any advice furnished to him by the Commission, that an institution, 
being a university or a college of advanced education will undertake, or has 
undertaken, teaching responsibilities of a kind that, before being so undertaken, 
were teaching responsibilities of another institution, being a university or a 
college of advanced education situated in the same State as the first-mentioned 
institution, and at least one of those institutions is specified in Schedule 18, the 
Minister may, from time to time and at such times as he considers 
appropriate— 

(a) if one of the institutions is a university—direct in relation to that 
university that the amount specified in Column 3 or 4 of Schedule 1 
opposite to the name of the university in Column 1 of that Schedule, or 
each of those amounts, shall be increased by such amount, or by such 
respective amounts, as he determines to be appropriate; and 

(b) if one of the institutions is a college of advanced education, or both of 
the institutions are colleges of advanced education—direct in relation 
to that college of advanced education or each of those colleges of 
advanced education that the amount specified in Column 3 or 4 of Part 
I of Schedule 8 opposite to the name of the college concerned in 
Column 1 of that Part of that Schedule, or each of those amounts, shall 
be increased by such amount, or by such respective amounts, as he 
determines to be appropriate, 

and, upon that direction having been given, there shall be deemed to have been 
specified in substitution for that amount or each of those amounts (as from 1 
January of the year to which the column that includes the amount that is so 
increased relates) that amount as so increased. 

"(2) In giving a direction under sub-section (1) the Minister— 
(a) shall ensure that the aggregate of— 

(i) the amount (if any) determined by him in that direction in 
relation to Column 3 of Schedule 1; 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

(ii) the amount (if any) determined by him in that direction in 
relation to Column 3 of Part I of Schedule 8; and 

(iii) the amounts (if any) determined by him in directions 
previously given under that sub-section in relation to Column 3 
of Schedule 1 and the amounts (if any) so determined in 
relation to Column 3 of Part I of Schedule 8, 

shall not exceed $88,689,000; 
(b) shall ensure that the aggregate of— 

(i) the amount (if any) determined by him in that direction in 
relation to Column 4 of Schedule 1; 

(ii) the amount (if any) determined by him in that direction in 
relation to Column 4 of Part I of Schedule 8; and 

(iii) the amounts (if any) determined by him in directions 
previously given under that sub-section in relation to Column 4 
of Schedule 1 and the amounts (if any) so determined in 
relation to Column 4 of Part I of Schedule 8, 

shall not exceed $90,108,000; and 
(c) shall not direct an increase in the amount specified in Column 3 of Part 

I of Schedule 8 opposite to the name of the institution listed in Column 
1 of that Part of that Schedule that is listed in Part II of Schedule 18. 

"(3) Where, in a direction under sub-section (1) determining an amount in 
relation to a university that has undertaken, or will undertake, the teaching 
responsibilities of a college of advanced education, the Minister declares that an 
amount included within or comprising the first-mentioned amount is an 
amount referable to the undertaking by the university of the teaching 
responsibilities of the college, financial assistance that is, under section 7, at any 
time after the giving of that direction, payable to the State in which the 
university is situated in relation to the university in respect of the year to which 
the first-mentioned amount relates is granted on the further condition that the 
State will ensure that the amount expended by the university in respect of that 
year for university purposes, being university purposes constituted by the 
undertaking by the university of teaching responsibilities of the kind that were, 
before being so undertaken, undertaken by the college, is not less than the 
amount so declared. 

"(4) Where, in a direction under sub-section (1) determining an amount in 
relation to the University of Newcastle, the Minister declares that an amount 
included within or comprising the first-mentioned amount is an amount that 
should be expended by the University upon university purposes that are related 
to teaching and research at the School of Medicine of the University, financial 
assistance that is, under section 7, at any time after the giving of that direction, 
payable to New South Wales in relation to the University in respect of the year 
to which the amount so determined relates is granted on the further condition 
that New South Wales will ensure that the amount expended by the University 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

in respect of that year upon such university purposes is not less than the amount 
so declared. 

"(5) As soon as practicable after the Minister has given a direction under 
this section, he shall cause a statement setting out particulars of the direction to 
be laid before each House of the Parliament. 

"(6) In the exercise of his powers to determine, or to declare, an amount 
for the purposes of sub-section (1), (3) or (4), the Minister shall have regard to 
all matters that he considers relevant, including, but without limiting the 
generality of the foregoing, advice furnished to him by the Commission. 

"(7) Without prejudice to the meaning of the expression 'amount' 
occurring in any provision of this Act other than this section, a reference in this 
section to an amount includes a reference to a nil amount.". 

Conditions attaching to building grants 
27. Section 40 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "21 or 34" and substituting "13A, 21, 

21A, 34 or 34A"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (1) "1982" and substituting "to which 

the section relates"; 
(c) by omitting from sub-section (1) "1983" (wherever occurring) and 

substituting "next following the end of that year"; 
(d) by inserting in paragraph (2) (a) "and that year is 1982" after "is a 

university"; 
(e) by inserting after paragraph (2) (a) the following paragraph: 

"(aa) in a case where the tertiary education institution is a 
university and that year is 1983— 

(i) a building project specified in Column 2 of Part I of 
Schedule 7A in relation to the university; 

(ii) a project approved by the Commission under 
sub-section 13A (2) as an approved minor building 
project of the university in respect of that year; or 

(iii) a design project of the university specified in Part III 
of Schedule 7A;"; 

(f) by omitting from paragraph (2) (b) "is a College of Advanced 
Education" and substituting "is a College of Advanced Education and 
that year is 1982"; 

(g) by omitting from sub-paragraph (2) (b) (ii) "or"; 
(h) by inserting after paragraph (2) (b) the following paragraph: 

"(ba) in a case where the tertiary education institution is a college 
of advanced education and the year is 1983— 

(i) a project specified in Column 2 of Part IV of 
Schedule 7A in relation to that college; or 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

(ii) a project approved by the Commission under 
sub-section 2lA (2) as an approved minor building 
project of the college in respect of that year; 

(j) by inserting in paragraph (2) (c) "and the year is 1982" after "is a 
technical and further education institution"; and 

(k) by adding after paragraph (2) (c) the following word and paragraph: 
" ;o r (d) in a case where the tertiary education institution is a 

technical and further education institution and the year is 
1983—a project specified in Column 2 of Part VI of 
Schedule 7A in relation to the technical and further 
education institution.". 

Variations of building grants in Schedules 7 and 7A 
28. Section 41 of the Principal Act is amended— 
(a) by omitting from sub-section (1) "Schedule 7" and substituting "a 

relevant Schedule"; 
(b) by omitting from sub-section (2) "Schedule 7" and substituting "a 

relevant Schedule"; 
(c) by inserting in sub-section (3) "as a building project in respect of the 

year 1982 or the year 1983" after "4 (1) (a), (b) or (c),"; 
(d) by omitting from paragraph (3) (a) "Schedule 7" and substituting 

"the relevant Schedule"; 
(e) by omitting from paragraph (3) (a) "the year 1982" and substituting 

"that year"; 
(f) by omitting from paragraph (3) (b) "Schedule 7" and substituting 

"the relevant Schedule"; 
(g) by omitting from sub-section (4) "21 or 34" and substituting " , 1 3 A , 

21, 21A, 34 or 34A"; 
(h) by omitting from sub-section (5) "Schedule 7" and substituting "a 

relevant Schedule"; 
(j) by omitting from sub-section (6) "Schedule 7" and substituting "a 

relevant Schedule"; 
(k) by omitting from sub-section (6) "21 or 34" and substituting "13A, 21, 

21A, 34 or 34A"; 
(1) by omitting from paragraph (7) (a) "or" (last occurring); 

(m) by inserting after paragraph (7) (a) the following paragraph: 
"(aa) that would result in the aggregate of the amounts payable to 

the States under sections 13A, 21A and 34A being greater or 
less than $156,500,000; or"; 

(n) by omitting from sub-section (8) "Schedule 7" and substituting "a 
relevant Schedule"; and 

(o) by adding at the end thereof the following sub-section: 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

"(11) In this section— 
'commencing day' means— 

(a) in relation to a variation of Schedule 7—26 November 
1981;or 

(b) in relation to a variation of Schedule 7A—the day on 
which the States Grants (Tertiary Education 
Assistance) Amendment Act 1982 received the Royal 
Assent; 

'relevant Schedule' means Schedule 7 or Schedule 7A.". 

Payments may be made out of Consolidated Revenue Fund or Loan Fund 
29. Section 46 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "19, 21, 25, 33 

or 34" and substituting "13A, 19, 21, 21A, 24, 25, 33, 34 or 34A". 

Authority to borrow 
30. Section 47 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "19, 21, 25, 33 

and 34" and substituting "13A, 19, 21, 21A, 24, 25, 33, 34 and 34A". 

Application of moneys borrowed 
31. Section 48 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "19, 21 , 25, 33 

or 34" and substituting "13A, 19, 21, 21A, 24, 25, 33, 34 or 34A". 

Reimbursment of Consolidated Revenue Fund from Loan Fund 
32. Section 49 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from 

sub-section (1) "19, 21, 25, 33 or 34" and substituting "13A, 19, 21, 21A, 24, 25, 
33, 34 or 34A". 

Repeal of Parts VII and VIII 
33. (1) Parts VII and VIII of the Principal Act are repealed. 

(2) The repeal of Parts VII and VIII of the Principal Act made by 
sub-section (1) does not affect any amendment of any other Act made by those 
Parts. 

Substitution of Schedules 
34. (1) Schedules 1, 2, 2A, 3 and 4 to the Principal Act are repealed and 

the Schedules set out in Schedule 1 to this Act are substituted. 

(2) Schedule 6 to the Principal Act is repealed and the Schedule set out in 
Schedule 2 to this Act is substituted. 

(3) Schedules 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17 to the Principal Act are 
repealed and the Schedules set out in Schedule 3 to this Act are substituted. 

Certain directions to cease to have effect 
35. A direction given on or before 31 August 1982 by the Minister under 

sub-section 18 (1), 22 (4) or 39 (1) of the Principal Act or by the 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

Commonwealth Tertiary Education Commission under sub-section 18 (2) of 
that Act shall, by force of this section, cease to have effect upon the 
commencement of this section but this section shall not be taken to affect the 
previous operation of the direction. 

Payments made before Royal Assent 
36. Payments (including advances) by way of financial assistance made to 

a State or to the Northern Territory under the Principal Act shall be deemed to 
have been made for the purposes of the Principal Act as amended by this Act. 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131. 1982 

SCHEDULE 1 Sub-section 34 (1) 

New Schedules 1, 2, 2A, 3 and 4 to be inserted in the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 1 Section 7 

MAXIMUM GRANTS AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE BY UNIVERSITIES ON 
UNIVERSITY PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University 

Amount of grant 
in respect of 

1982 

Amount of grant 
in respect of 

1983 

Amount of grant 
in respect of 

1984 

New South Wales— 
$ $ $ 

University of Sydney 105,920,000 113,830,000 113,920,000 
The University of New South Wales 102,260,000 109.740,000 109,710,000 
University of New England 32,110,000 Nil Nil 

University of Newcastle 27,590,000 Nil Nil 
The Macquarie University 39,350,000 42,020,000 41,900,000 

University of Woollongong 19,851,000 23,210,000 23,490,000 

Total 327,081,000 288,800,000 289,020,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 91,310,000 98,270,000 98,370,000 
Monash University 74,350,000 79,750,000 79,730.000 
La Trobe University 38,330,000 41,030,000 41,030,000 

18,540,000 20,060,000 20,180,000 

Total 222,530,000 239,110,000 239,310,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 86,080,000 92,430,000 92,600,000 

James Cook University of North Queensland 20,620,000 22,070,000 21,970,000 
Griffith University 14,240,000 15,490,000 15,930,000 

Total 120,940,000 129,990,000 130,500,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 54,630,000 58,340,000 58,080,000 

The Flinders University of South Australia 25,530,000 27,300,000 27,290,000 

Total 80,160,000 85,640,000 85,370,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 51,990,000 55,750,000 55,650,000 

Murdoch University 16,720,000 17,980,000 18,160,000 

Total 68,710,000 73,730,000 73,810,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 30,650,000 32,750,000 32,740,000 

Total—All States 850,071,000 850,020,000 850,750,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 1—continued 

S C H E D U L E 2 Sub-section 7 (4) 

S P E C I A L P U R P O S E S I N R E L A T I O N T O G R A N T S F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY 
U N I V E R S I T I E S O N U N I V E R S I T Y P U R P O S E S 

Column 1 Column.2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

University Purpose 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1982 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1983 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1984 

T h e U n i v e r s i t y o f 
Newcastle 

School of Medicine for 
teaching and research 

$ 
3,790,000 

$ 
Nil 

$ 
Nil 

University of Melbourne Development of graduate 
teaching and research in 
management education 

Nil 220,000 330,000 

Monash University Legal Workshop course 330,000 350,000 350,000 

S C H E D U L E 2.A Sub-section 7 (4) 

S P E C I A L P U R P O S E S I N R E L A T I O N T O G R A N T S F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY 
U N I V E R S I T I E S O N A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N T E A C H I N G P U R P O S E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 

University Purpose 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1982 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1983 

Amount of 
expenditure 

in respect 
of 1984 

The University of Wollongong Teaching responsibilities 
t r a n s f e r r e d f r o m 
Wollongong Institute of 
Education 

$ 
1,510,000 

S 
2,630,000 

$ 
2,630,000 

James Cook University of 
North Queensland 

Teaching responsibilities 
transferred from Towns-ville College of Advanced Education 

2,395,000 2,630,000 2,630,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131. 1982 

S P E C I A L R E S E A R C H G R A N T S F O R U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

University 

Amount of grant 
in respect of 

1982 
Amount of grant in respect of 1983 

Amount of grant 
in respect of 

1984 

$ $ $ 
New South W a l e s -

University of Sydney 1,170,000 1,460,000 2,020,000 
The University of New South Wales 1,040,000 1,350,000 1,810,000 

University of New England 245,000 430,000 580,000 
The University of Newcastle 180,000 310,000 420,000 
The Macquaric University 320,000 470,000 650,000 

The University of Wollongong 105,000 180,000 240,000 

Total 3,060,000 4,200,000 5,720,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 1,190,000 1,350,000 1,830,000 

Monash University 915,000 1,020,000 1,360,000 
La Trobe University 315,000 510,000 680,000 

Deakin University 55,000 140,000 210,000 

Total 2,475,000 3,020,000 4,080,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 910,000 1,210,000 1,630,000 

James Cook University of North Queensland 100,000 210,000 320,000 
Griffith University 75,000 150,000 200,000 

Total 1,085,000 1,570,000 2,150,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 770,000 850,000 1,000,000 

The Flinders University of South Australia 175,000 260,000 360,000 

Total 945,000 1,110,000 1,360,000 

Western A u s t r a l i a -
The University of Western Australia 400,000 690,000 980,000 

Murdoch University 80,000 150,000 220,000 

Total 480,000 840,000 1,200,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 180,000 270,000 370,000 

Total—All States 8,225,000 11,010,000 14,880,000 

SCHEDULE 1—continued 
S C H E D U L E 3 Section 8 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

G R A N T S F O R E Q U I P M E N T F O R U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

University 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 

in respect of 
1982 

Grant for 
approved 
proposals 

in respect of 
1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales— 

University of Sydney 5,540,000 5,660,000 
The University of New South Wales 5,050,000 5,300,000 
University of New England 1,020,000 1,130,000 
The University of Newcastle 1,570,000 1,640,000 
The Macquarie University 1,060,000 1,100,000 

The University of Wollongong 1,010,000 1,110,000 

Total 15,250,000 15,940,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 4,650,000 4,830,000 
Monash University 2,750,000 2,940,000 
La Trobe University 1,180,000 1,290,000 

Deakin University 960,000 960,000 

Total 9,540,000 10,020,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 4,650,000 4,750,000 
James Cook University of North Queensland 790,000 810,000 

Griffith University 500,000 540,000 

Total 5,940,000 6,100,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 2,970,000 2,990,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia 920,000 900,000 

Total 3,890,000 3,890,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 2,320,000 2,460,000 
Murdoch University 620,000 670,000 

Total 2,940,000 3,130,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 930,000 960,000 

Total—All States 38,490,000 40,040,000 

SCHEDULE 1—continued 
S C H E D U L E 4 Section 10 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

GRANTS FOR RECURRENT EXPENDITURE OF TEACHING HOSPITAL OF U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Gran t in Grant in Grant in 

University respect of 1982 respect of 1983 respect of 1984 

New South Wales— 
$ $ $ 

University of Sydney 470,000 520,000 520,000 
The University of New South Wales 440,000 480,000 480,000 
The University of Newcastle 70,000 80,000 80,000 

Total 980,000 1,080,000 1,080,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 490,000 540,000 540,000 
Monash University 280,000 310,000 310,000 

Total 770,000 850,000 850,000 

Queensland— 
University of Queensland 350,000 380,000 380,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 280,000 310,000 310,000 
The Flinders University of South Australia 90,000 100,000 100,000 

Total 370,000 410,000 410,000 

Western Australia— 
The University of Western Australia 160,000 180,000 180,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 70,000 80,000 80,000 

Total—All States 2,700,000 2,980,000 2,980,000 

SCHEDULE 2 Sub-section 34 (2) 

New Schedule 6 to be inserted in the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 6 Section 12 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3 Sub-section 34 (3) 

New Schedules 7A, 8. 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15. 16, 17 and 18 to be inserted in the Principal Act 

S C H E D U L E 7A Sections 13A, 21A and 34A 

PART I—GRANTS FOR SPECIFIED BUILDING PROJECTS OF UNIVERSITIES IN 
RESPECT OF 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Maximum 

Commonwealth Maximum 
contribution grant in 
towards cost respect of 

University Project of project 1983 

New South Wales— 
$ $ 

University of Sydney Architecture building—Stage 2 5,780,000 4,220,000 
University of New England Dixon Library extension 3,403,000 186,000 
The University of Newcastle Animal breeding and holding 

facilities 
822,000 228,000 

Medical School —Clinical 
teaching facilities 

10,883,000 705,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne R e f u r b i s h i n g of C h e m i s t r y 1,448,000 1,048,000 

building—Stage 2 
1,048,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland Clinical sciences building—Block 3,820,000 1,482,000 

6, Royal Brisbane Hospital 
1,482,000 

Priest ley Building, Stage 2— 3,503,000 456,000 
computer centre and computer 
science 

South Australia— 
The Flinders University of 
South Australia 

Library storage facilities for joint 
use with University of Adelaide 

1,080,000 285,000 

Western Australia— 
The Univers i ty of Wes te rn 

Australia 
Human Movement and 
Recreation Studies building, 

1,681,000 342,000 

Stage 2 

Total 8,952,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

Column 1 Column 2 

University 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

New South Wales— 
$ 

University of Sydney 890,000 
The University of New South Wales 590,000 

University of New England 430,000 
The University of Newcastle 460,000 
The Macquarie University 190,000 
The University of Wollongong 490,000 

Total 3,050,000 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne 890,000 
Monash University 340,000 
La Trobe University 260,000 
Deakin University 380,000 

Total 1,870,000 

Queensland— 
The University of Queensland 710,000 
James Cook University of North Queensland 420,000 
Griffith University 190,000 

Total 1,320,000 

South Australia— 
The University of Adelaide 430,000 
The Flinders of South Australia 290,000 

Total 720,000 

Western A u s t r a l i a -
The University of Western Australia 320,000 

Murdoch University 180,000 

Total 500,000 

Tasmania— 
University of Tasmania 490,000 

Total—All States 7,950,000 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
P A R T I I — G R A N T S F O R M I N O R B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S 

A P P R O V E D BY T H E C O M M I S S I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
P A R T I I I — S P E C I F I E D D E S I G N P R O J E C T S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S 

Column 1 Column 2 
University Project 

Victoria— 
University of Melbourne Design of Zoology building 

Total of all grants payable in respect of design projects specified in this Part of this Schedule—$228,000. 

P A R T I V — G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F C O L L E G E S O F 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

College of Advanced Education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

New South Wales— 
Nepean College of Advanced 

Education 
Teaching building 

$ 

2,147,000 

$ 

1,978,000 

The New South Wales Institute 
of Technology and Sydney 
College of Advanced Edu­
cation 

Building for business studies, law 
and T A F E teacher education 19,918,000 8,802,000 

Total—New South Wales 10,780,000 

Victoria— 
Gipps l and Ins t i tu te of Ad­

vanced Education 
Technology building 5,763,000 680,000 

Royal Melbourne Institute of 
Technology 

Renovations to Buildings 5, 7 and 
9—Stage I 

1,591,000 300,000 

Renovations to Buildings 7 and 
9—Stage II 

1,240,000 940,000 

Renovations to Buildings 7 and 
9—Stage III 

2,616,000 660,000 

Total—Victoria 2,580,000 

Queensland— 
Brisbane College of Advanced 

Education Renovations to I and A Blocks-Kelvin Grove Campus 815,000 480,000 

Total—Queensland 480,000 

Total—All States 13,840,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
P A R T V — G R A N T S F O R M I N O R B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S 

F O R C O L L E G E S O F A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN 
R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 

State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

$ 
New South Wales 2,080,000 
Victoria 3,420,000 
Queensland 1,170,000 
South Australia 910,000 
Western Australia 680,000 
Tasmania 170,000 

Total—All States 8,430,000 

P A R T V I — G R A N T S F O R S P E C I F I E D B U I L D I N G P R O J E C T S O F T E C H N I C A L A N D 
F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N I N S T I T U T I O N S IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

New South Wales— 
Bau lkham Hills College of 

Technical and Fur ther Education 
Stage I: Buildings for secretarial, 

fashion a n d h o m e sc ience 
courses, l ibrary and college 
administration 

$ 

3,976,000 

$ 

993,000 

Blacktown College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage III: Reconstruction of fac­
tory for automotive, carpentry 
and secretarial courses and 
student services 

8,028,000 1,827,000 

Hamilton College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage I: Building for catering 
trades, butchery and home science courses 

10,791,000 4,097,000 

Lithgow College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage I: Building for fitting and 
m a c h i n i n g , e l e c t r i c a l a n d 
automotive courses 

6,031,000 1,138,000 

Meadowbank College of Technical and Further Education Stage IV: Building for mechanical 
e n g i n e e r i n g , h a i r d r e s s i n g , 
fashion, business and home sci­
ence courses 

8,970,000 3,186,000 

Newcastle Technical College Stage X: Building for electrical 
trades courses 

9,466,000 3,755,000 

North Sydney Technical College Stage VII: Building for film and 
television, hairdressing and gen­
eral studies courses 

9,076,000 3,755,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 

grant in 

respect of 

1983 
Orana Community College 
(Dubbo) 

Stage I: Buildings for rural studies 
and ceramics courses, library, 
student services and college 

administration 

$ 
7,468,000 

$ 
3,869,000 

Petersham College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage III: Building for secretarial 
and hairdressing courses, library 

and student services 

5,601,000 1,323,000 

Sydney Technical College Stage III: Building for library, general studies and chiropody 9,815,000 1,866,000 

Stage IV: Building for preparatory 
and tertiary orientation 

programs 

14,447,000 1,707,000 

Buildings 38/39, Stage III: Reconstruction for general classrooms 
and student services 

2,356,000 1,456,000 

Buildings 38/39, Stage IV: Reconstruction for h a i r d r e s s i n g 
courses, library and student services 

2,073,000 1,138,000 

Tamworth Technical College Stage V: Buildings for plumbing, 
plant mechanics and general 
classrooms 

3,419,000 910,000 

Wagga Wagga College of Technical and Further Education Stage IV: Building for panel-beating a n d sp r ay - pa in t i ng 
workshops 

2,664,000 372,000 

Stage V: Building for automotive, 
welding and boilermaking 
courses 

3,870,000 1,707,000 

Stage VI: Buildings for classrooms, 
library and staff and student 
services 

4,665,000 910,000 

Wetherill Park College of Technical and Further Education Stage II: Buildings for plant mechanics and fitting and machining 
courses 

4,191,000 1,707,000 

Stage III: Buildings for panel 
beating and spray-painting 

8,891,000 683,000 

workshops, secretarial, home 
science and fashion courses, 
classrooms and staff and 
student services 

Wollongong College of Technical and Further Education Stage VIII: Building for panel-beating a n d sp r ay - pa in t i ng 
workshops 

3,356,000 646,000 

Wyong College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage I: Buildings for plumbing, 
secretarial, home science and 

fashion courses, student services 
and college administration 

5,549,000 456,000 

Total-New South Wales 37,501,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 

grant in 

respect of 

1983 
Victoria— 

$ $ 

Bendigo Technical College Stage I: Buildings for trade, farm 
m e c h a n i c s , a r t and design 
courses 

7,276,000 2,017,000 

B r o a d m e a d o w s C o l l e g e of 
Technical and Further Education 

Stage I: Construction of new College 12,736,000 2,845,000 

Colleges of Hairdressing, Painting and Decora t ing , and 
Food Studies (La Trobe 
Street) 

Stage I: Building for library, computer centre, student services 
and college administration 

5,256,000 2,056,000 

Dandenong College of Technical and Further Education Stage II: Buildings for fitting and 
machining, building, art and 

computer courses and general 
studies 

10,886,000 4,211,000 

Footscray College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage II: Building for engineering, 
humanities and social science 

courses, library, student services 
and college administration 

12,759,000 4,097,000 

Stage III: Building for applied science, mathematics, child care 
and applied art courses and 

refurbishment for business 
studies 

4,570,000 910,000 

Frankston College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage I: Building for fitting and 
machining, electrical and building courses and reconstruction 
for c lass rooms and col lege 
administration 

9,885,000 4,324,000 

Gordon Technical College Stage I: Buildings for electrical, art 
and design, hairdressing, science 
and child care courses, library 
and general classrooms 

8,061,000 2,959,000 

Knox College of Technical and 
Further Education 

Design of Stage I: New College 12,447,000 683,000 

Preston College of Technical 
and Further Education Stage III: Building for applied science and child care courses, 

general classrooms and student 
services 

3,114,000 455,000 

Royal Melbourne Institute of 
Technology 

Stage IIB: Building for engineering 
studies 

13,381,000 1,165,000 

Shepparton College of Technical and Further Education Stage I: Buildings for rural studies, 
electrical, building, metal fabrication, fitting and machining 
and automobile courses 

7,704,000 2,731,000 

Sunraysia College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage I: Buildings for commercial, 
applied science, food and trade 

courses 

7,073,000 756,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

$ $ 

Wangarat ta College of Technical and Further Education Stage II: Buildings for business 
studies, science and art courses, 
library and student services 

6,760,000 2,204,000 

Yallourn College of Technical 
and Fur ther Education 

Stage II: Buildings for fitting and 
machining, electrical , instrumentation, metal fabrication 
and building courses and refurbishing of workshops for trade 
courses 

6,283,000 3,073,000 

Total—Victoria 34,486,000 

Queensland— 
Burdekin College of Technical 

and Further Education 
Stage I: Construction of multipurpose college 7,520,000 3,642,000 

Central Highlands College of 
Technical and Fur ther Education 

Design of Stage I: New College 7,716,000 341,000 

College of Hospi ta l i ty and 
Tourism (South Brisbane) 

Stage I: Building for school of 
catering and hospitality services 

12,619,000 4,893,000 

Grovely College of Technical 
and Further Education 

Stage I: Buildings for horticultural 
courses 

3,559,000 2,276,000 

M o u n t G r a v a t t Col lege of 
Technical and Further Education 

Stages III and IV: Buildings for 
applied science, food courses, 
commercial studies, arts and 
crafts courses, library, student 
services and college administration 

10,571,000 2,845,000 

Rockhampton College of Technical and Further Education Design of Stage I: Building for 
business and general studies, 
hairdressing and catering and 
hospitality courses 

7,138,000 341,000 

Townsville College of Technical and Further Education Stage II: Building for school of 
catering and hospitality services 

5,189,000 1,138,000 

Total—Queensland 15,476,000 

South Australia— 
Adelaide College of Technical 

and Further Education 
Stage I: Building for hairdressing, 

b u s i n e s s a n d c o m m e r c i a l 
s t u d i e s c o u r s e s , staff a n d 
student service areas 

10,347,000 1,707,000 

Elizabeth Community College Stage IV: Building for classrooms 
and reconstruction of workshops for building, engineering, 
electrical and metal trades 

5,434,000 3,224,000 

Marleston College of Technical 
and Fur ther Education 

Stage I: Reconstruction of college 
for building trades 

5,030,000 378,000 

Noarlunga College of Technical 
and Fur ther Education 

Stage I: Construction of multi­
purpose college 

12,924,000 1,248,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 
respect of 

1983 

Panorama Community College Stage I: Buildings for classrooms, 
library and student services and 
reconstruction of workshops for 

engineering and metal trades 

$ 
6,388,000 

$ 
3,288,000 

Riverland Community College 
(Loxton) 

Stage I: Multi-purpose facility for 
commercial, rural and technical 
studies 

797,000 220,000 

South East Community College Stage III: Buildings for courses for 
forestry and timber industry 

1,872,000 1,479,000 

Total—South Australia 11,544,000 

Western Australia— 
Albany Technical College Stage VII: Building for catering 

trades and computer studies 
2,526,000 1,571,000 

Bunbury Technical College Stage II: Buildings for catering 
trades and computer studies 

2,940,000 1,677,000 

Fremantle Technical College Stage I: Building for library and 
extensions to metal trades and 
rural studies workshops 

2,379,000 825,000 

Stage II: Building for business 
studies, food technology, engineering and science courses 

5,541,000 1,550,000 

Hedland Community College Stage I: Buildings for electrical, 
automotive, metal trades, commercial, science and art courses 

7,782,000 2,173,000 

Rockingham Technical College Stage III: Buildings for art studies 719,000 719,000 

Thornlie Technical College Stage II: Buildings for furniture 
and building trades courses and 
a pump test facility 

3,272,000 127,000 

Stage III: Building for hairdressing, commercial , accounting, 
management and science 
courses 

2,959,000 2,097,000 

Stage IV: Buildings for library and 
student services 

3,235,000 646,000 

Total—Western Australia 11,385,000 

Tasmania— 
Alanvale Community College Stage I: Building for electrical and 

electronics courses 
2,751,000 600,000 

Stage II: Building for courses in 
metal fabrication 

2,377,000 1,138,000 

Total Tasmania 1,738,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Institution providing 
technical and further 
education Project 

Maximum 
Commonwealth 

contribution 
towards cost 

of project 

Maximum 
grant in 

respect of 
1983 

Northern Territory— 
$ $ 

Darwin Community College Stage II: Building for schools of 
business and management and 
general studies 

4,667,000 3,149,000 

K a t h e r i n e Rura l Educa t ion 
Centre Stage I: Construction of rural education centre and student residential 

1,916,000 1,821,000 

Total—Northern 4,970,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

PART I-MAXIMUM GRANTS AVAILABLE FOR EXPENDITURE BY COLLEGES OF ADVANCED EDUCATION ON PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

College of Advanced Education 

Gran t in 
respect of 

1982 

Grant in 
respect of 

1983 

Grant in 
respect of 

1984 

New South Wales— 
$ $ $ 

Armidale College of Advanced Education 4,889,000 Nil Nil 
Catholic College of Education, Sydney 6,422,000 6,978,000 6,991,000 
Cumberland College of Health Sciences 7,215,000 7,704,000 7,903,000 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 6,698,000 7,034,000 6,991,000 
Kuring-gai College of Advanced Education 9,384,000 10,280,000 10,507,000 
Mitchell College of Advanced Education 10,995,000 11,851,000 11,733,000 
Nepean College of Advanced Education 5,313,000 6,177,000 5,678,000 
New South Wales State Conservatorium of Music 2,746,000 3,008,000 3,033,000 
Newcastle College of Advanced Education 10,186,000 Nil Nil 
Northern Rivers College of Advanced Education 3,867,000 4,211,000 4,184,000 
Orange Agricultural College 1,852,000 1,973,000 Nil 
Riverina College of Advanced Education 16,807,000 18,064,000 17,880,000 
Sydney College of Advanced Education 22,110,000 23,626,000 22,580,000 
Sydney College of the Arts 4,193,000 4,596,000 4,579,000 
The Milperra College of Advanced Education 3,170,000 Nil Nil 
The New South Wales Institute of Technology 26,730,000 29,131,000 29,306,000 
Wollongong Institute of Education 1,563,000 Nil Nil 

Total 144,140,000 134,633,000 131,365,000 

Victoria 
Ballarat College of Advanced Education 8,729,000 9,320,000 9,136,000 
Bendigo College of Advanced Education 9,320,000 9,436,000 8,496,000 
Chisholm Institute of Technology 21,681,000 22,492,000 23,144,000 
Footscray Institute of Technology 10,410,000 12,349,000 12,958,000 
Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education 6,988,000 7,827,000 8,057,000 
Hawthorn Institute of Education 6,010,000 Nil Nil 

Lincon Institute 9,534,000 10,395,000 10,395,000 
Phillip Institute of Technology 16,002,000 17,388,000 17,585,000 
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology 41,131,000 44,622,000 45,032,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Catholic 
Education 5,572,000 5,950,000 5,905,000 
State College of Victoria, Institute of Early Childhood Development 

3,137,000 Nil Nil 
Melbourne State College 14,459,000 Nil Nil 
M e l b o u r n e S t a t e C o l l e g e / E a r l y C h i l d h o o d 

Nil 17,902,000 17,085,000 
Swinburne Institute of Technology 19,010,000 21,427,000 22,069,000 

Victorian College of the Arts 3,158,000 3.611,000 3,754,000 
Victoria College 24,187,000 24,512,000 24,346,000 
Victorian College of Pharmacy 2,892,000 2,865,000 2,843,000 
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education 4,533,000 4,874,000 4,967,000 

Total 206,753,000 214,970,000 215,772,000 

Queensland— 
Brisbane College of Advanced Education 27,139,000 28,773,000 28,255,000 
Capricornia Institute of Advanced Education 8,851,000 9,694,000 9,498,000 
Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Education 13,162,000 14,334,000 14,151,000 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
S C H E D U L E 8 Sections 15, 22 and 26 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

College of Advanced Education 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Gran t in 
respect of 

1983 

Gran t in 
respect of 

1984 

Queensland Agricultural College 
Queensland Conservatorium of Music 
Queensland Institute of Technology 

$ 
6,839,000 
1,681,000 
26,785,000 

$ 
7,455,000 
1,836,000 
29,946,000 

$ 
7,358,000 
1,834,000 
29,813,000 

Total 84,457,000 92,038,000 90,909,000 

South Australia— 
Roseworthy Agricultural College 

South Australian College of Advanced Education 
South Australian Institute of Technology 

3,463,000 
34,877,000 
21,554,000 

3,798,000 
36,083,000 
23,842,000 

3,754,000 
35,191,000 
23,842,000 

Total 59,894,000 63,723,000 62,787,000 

Western Australia— 
Western Australian College of Advanced Education 

Western Australian Institute of Technology 
26,382,000 
43,494,000 

28,233,000 
46,379,000 

27,881,000 
45,937,000 

Total 69,876,000 74,612,000 73,818,000 

Tasmania— 
Tasmanian College of Advanced Education 8,964,000 9,825,000 9,879,000 

Total—All States 574,084,000 589,801,000 584,530,000 

P A R T I I — M A X I M U M G R A N T S A V A I L A B L E F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY S T A T E S O N 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

State 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Gran t in 
respect of 

1983 

Grant in 
respect of 

1984 

New South Wales 
Victoria 

$ 
3,172,000 
1,372,000 
1,783,000 

$ 
3,460,000 
1,479,000 
2,091,000 

$ 
3,552,000 
1,479,000 
2,338,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
P A R T I I I — U N A L L O C A T E D M O N E Y S F O R E X P E N D I T U R E BY S T A T E S O N 

A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 
Gran t in Grant in Grant in 

respect of respect of respect of 
State 1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 497,000 745,000 955,000 

Nil Nil Nil 
255,000 55,000 55,000 
102,000 274,000 110,000 

Western Australia Nil 198,000 219,000 
Nil Nil Nil 

Total—All States 854,000 1,272,000 1,339,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

PART IV—GRANTS FOR TEMPORARY DEVELOPMENT PURPOSES IN ADVANCED 
EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Gran t in Grant in 

respect of respect of 
College of Advanced Education 1982 1983 

New South Wales— 
$ $ 

Cumberland College of Health Sciences 101,000 11,000 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College 92,000 38,000 
Kuring-gai College of Advanced Education 87,000 33,000 
Mitchell College of Advanced Education 188,000 88,000 

Nepean College of Advanced Education 306,000 653,000 
Northern Rivers College of Advanced Education 76,000 66,000 

Orange Agricultural College 51,000 Nil 
Riverina College of Advanced Education 107,000 55,000 

Sydney College of the Arts 61,000 66,000 
The Milperra College of Advanced Education 87,000 Nil 
The New South Wales Institute of Technology 138,000 110,000 
Unallocated Nil 307,000 

Total 1,294,000 1,427,000 

Victoria— 
Ballarat College of Advanced Education 12,000 33,000 
Chisholm Institute of Technology 199,000 251,000 
Footscray Institute of Technology 203,000 247,000 
Gippsland Institute of Advanced Education 35,000 33,000 
Phillip Institute of Technology 339,000 162,000 
Royal Melbourne Institute of Technology 280,000 292,000 
Swinburne Institute of Technology 330,000 501,000 
Victoria College 13,000 Nil 
Warrnambool Institute of Advanced Education 15,000 18,000 

Total 1,426,000 1,537,000 

Queensland— 
Brisbane College of Advanced Education 166,000 77,000 
Capricornia Institute of Advanced Education 76.000 197,000 
Darling Downs Institute of Advanced Education 200,000 220,000 
Queensland Agricultural College 91,000 165,000 

Queensland Institute of Technology 384,000 329,000 

Total 917,000 988,000 

South Australia— 
Roseworthy Agricultural College 81,000 55,000 
South Australian College of Advanced Education 132,000 329,000 

South Australian Institute of Technology 397,000 274,000 

Total 610,000 658,000 

Western Australia— 
Western Australian College of Advanced Education 102,000 132,000 
Western Australian Institute of Technology 204,000 198,000 

Total 306,000 330,000 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Grant in Grant in 

respect of respect of 
College of Advanced Education 1982 1983 

Tasmania— 
$ $ 

Tasmanian College of Advanced Education 204,000 220,000 

Total—All States 4,757,000 5,160,000 

P A R T V — N A T I O N A L U N A L L O C A T E D M O N E Y S F O R E X P E N D I T U R E O N 
A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1982 

M a x i m u m a m o u n t available in respect of the year 1982—Nil 

All moneys tha t were specified in this Par t have been appl ied for advanced educat ion purposes . 

S C H E D U L E 9 Section 19 

G R A N T S F O R E Q U I P M E N T F O R C O L L E G E S O F A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Gran t in Gran t in 

respect of respect of 
State 1982 1983 

$ $ 
4,900,000 4,115,000 
7,640,000 7,200,000 

Queensland 2,920,000 2,775,000 
South Australia 2,055,000 3,235,000 
Western Australia 2,430,000 2,980,000 
Tasmania 245,000 255,000 

Total—All States 20,190,000 20,560,000 

S C H E D U L E 10 Section 22 

GRANTS FOR EXPENDITURE BY THE NORTHERN TERRITORY ON ADVANCED 
EDUCATION PURPOSES 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Gran t in Grant in Grant in 
respect of respect of respect of 
1982 1983 1984 

$ $ $ 
4,064,000 4,654,000 5,027,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
S C H E D U L E 11 Section 28 

GENERAL PURPOSE RECURRENT GRANTS IN CONNECTION WITH TECHNICAL 
AND FURTHER EDUCATION 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 
Grant in Grant in 

respect of respect of 
State 1982 1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales 23,093,000 28,937,000 
Victoria 16,047,000 20,410,000 
Queensland 5,710,000 7,172,000 
South Australia 5,641,000 6,781,000 
Western Australia 6,256,000 7,643,000 
Tasmania 1,995,000 2,468,000 
Northern Territory 658,000 857,000 

Total—All States 59,400,000 74,268,000 

S C H E D U L E 12 Section 29 

P A R T I — G R A N T S F O R S T A F F T R A I N I N G A N D D A T A C O L L E C T I O N A N D 
P R O C E S S I N G IN C O N N E C T I O N W I T H T E C H N I C A L A N D F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N 

IN R E S P E C T O F 1982 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 

training 

Maximum grant 
for data collection and 

processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 

respect of 
1982 State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 

training 

Maximum grant 
for data collection and 

processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 

respect of 
1982 State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 

training 

Maximum grant 
for data collection and 

processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 

respect of 
1982 State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 

training 

Maximum grant 
for data collection and 

processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 

respect of 
1982 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 1,560,000 269,000 1,829,000 
Victoria 1,140,000 200,000 1,340,000 
Queensland 640,000 146,000 786,000 
South Australia 500,000 110,000 610,000 
Western Australia 500,000 100,000 600,000 
Tasmania 200,000 50,000 250,000 
Northern Territory 50,000 30,000 80,000 

Total—All States 4,590,000 905,000 5,495,000 

P A R T I I — U N A L L O C A T E D G R A N T F O R S T A F F T R A I N I N G IN R E S P E C T O F 1982 

Tota l unal located gran t—$60,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
P A R T I I I — G R A N T S F O R S T A F F T R A I N I N G A N D D A T A C O L L E C T I O N A N D 

P R O C E S S I N G IN C O N N E C T I O N W I T H T E C H N I C A L A N D F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 
training 

Maximum grant 
for data col­
lection and 
processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1983 State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 
training 

Maximum grant 
for data col­
lection and 
processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1983 State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 
training 

Maximum grant 
for data col­
lection and 
processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1983 State 

Maximum grant 
for staff 
training 

Maximum grant 
for data col­
lection and 
processing 

Aggregate 
amount in 
respect of 

1983 

$ $ $ 
New South Wales 2,076,000 302,000 2,378,000 
Victoria 1,380,000 234,000 1,614,000 
Queensland 696,000 156,000 852,000 
South Australia 600,000 127,000 727,000 
Western Australia 600,000 114,000 714,000 
Tasmania 240,000 54,000 294,000 
Northern Territory 60,000 32,000 92,000 

Total—All States 5,652,000 1,019,000 6,671,000 

P A R T I V — U N A L L O C A T E D G R A N T F O R S T A F F T R A I N I N G IN R E S P E C T O F 1983 

To ta l unal located gran t—$84,000 

S C H E D U L E 13 Section 31 

P A R T I — O T H E R R E C U R R E N T G R A N T S IN C O N N E C T I O N W I T H T E C H N I C A L A N D 
F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N IN R E S P E C T O F 1982 

Column 1 Column 2 

State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1982 State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1982 State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1982 

$ 
New South Wales 7,082,000 
Victoria 4,691,000 
Queensland 2,499,000 
South Australia 1,705,000 
Western Australia 1,835,000 
Tasmania 642,000 
Northern Territory 191,000 

Total—All States 18,645,000 

P A R T I I — U N A L L O C A T E D O T H E R R E C U R R E N T G R A N T IN R E S P E C T O F 1982 

To ta l unal located gran t—$100,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
P A R T I I I — O T H E R R E C U R R E N T G R A N T S IN C O N N E C T I O N W I T H T E C H N I C A L 

A N D F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 

State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

$ 
New South Wales 7,581,000 
Victoria 5,473,000 
Queensland 2,649,000 
South Australia 1,865,000 
Western Australia 1,984,000 
Tasmania 649,000 
Northern Territory 212,000 

Total—All States 20,413,000 

PART IV—UNALLOCATED OTHER RECURRENT GRANT IN RESPECT OF 1983 

Total unallocated grant—$3,560,000 

S C H E D U L E 14 Section 32 

G R A N T S F O R P R O G R A M S O F N O N - G O V E R N M E N T A D U L T E D U C A T I O N 
R E L A T E D T O T E C H N I C A L A N D F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

State 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1982 

Maximum grant 
in respect of 

1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales 332,000 402,000 
Victoria 249,000 300,000 
Queensland 145,000 178,000 
South Australia 85,000 102,000 
Western Australia 55,000 84,000 
Tasmania 34,000 38,000 

Total—All States 900,000 1,104,000 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
S C H E D U L E 15 Section 33 

G R A N T S F O R E Q U I P M E N T F O R T E C H N I C A L A N D F U R T H E R E D U C A T I O N I N S T I T U T I O N S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 

State 

Grant in 
respect of 

1982 

Grant in 
respect of 

1983 

$ $ 
New South Wales 3,880,000 4,026,000 
Victoria 2,760,000 2,842,000 
Queensland 1,040,000 1,091,000 
South Australia 940,000 927,000 
Western Australia 1,020,000 1,030,000 
Tasmania 360,000 381,000 
Northern Territory 100,000 103,000 

Total—All States 10,100,000 10,400,000 

S C H E D U L E 16 Section 37 

M A X I M U M M O N T H L Y C A P I T A T I O N A M O U N T O F C O M M O N W E A L T H 
A S S I S T A N C E T O N O N - G O V E R N M E N T B U S I N E S S C O L L E G E S 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Name of month 

Maximum 
capitation 
amount in 
respect of 

1982 

Maximum 
capitation 
amount in 
respect of 

1983 

Maximum 
capitation 
amount in 
respect of 

1984 

$ $ $ 
January to December 73.33 88.19 88.19 

S C H E D U L E 17 Sections 39 and 51 

P A R T I — P R O P O S E D C O N S O L I D A T I O N S O F C O L L E G E S O F A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 
Proposed reconstituted college of 
advanced education Existing colleges of advanced education 

New South Wales— 
Catholic College of Education Sydney Polding College Catholic College of Education Sydney 

Catholic Teachers College 
Catholic College of Education Sydney 

Mount Saint Mary College of Education 
Riverina College of Advanced Education Riverina College of Advanced Education Riverina College of Advanced Education 

Goulburn College of Advanced Education 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 

Column 1 Column 2 

Proposed reconstituted college of 
advanced education Existing colleges of advanced education 

Sydney College of Advanced Education Alexander Mackie College of Advanced Education Sydney College of Advanced Education 
Nursery School Teachers College 

Sydney College of Advanced Education 

Sydney Kindergarten Teachers College 

Sydney College of Advanced Education 

Sydney Teachers College 

Sydney College of Advanced Education 

The Guild Teachers College 
Victoria— 

Chisholm Institute of Technology Caulfield Institute of Technology Chisholm Institute of Technology 
State College of Victoria, Frankston 

M e l b o u r n e S ta t e C o l l e g e / E a r l y C h i l d h o o d 
Development 

Melbourne State College M e l b o u r n e S ta t e C o l l e g e / E a r l y C h i l d h o o d 
Development State College of Victoria, Institute of Early Child­

hood Development 
Phillip Institute of Technology Preston Institute of Technology Phillip Institute of Technology 

State College of Victoria, Coburg 
Victoria College State College of Victoria, Burwood Victoria College 

State College of Victoria, Toorak 
Victoria College 

State College of Victoria, Rusden 

Victoria College 

Prahran College of Advanced Education 
Queensland— 

Brisbane College of Advanced Education Brisbane Kindergarten Teachers College Brisbane College of Advanced Education 
Kelvin Grove College of Advanced Education 

Brisbane College of Advanced Education 

Mount Gravat t College of Advanced Education 

Brisbane College of Advanced Education 

North Brisbane College of Advanced Education 
South Australia— 

South Australian College of Advanced Education Adelaide College of the Arts and Education South Australian College of Advanced Education 
Hartley College of Advanced Education 

South Australian College of Advanced Education 

Salisbury College of Advanced Education 

South Australian College of Advanced Education 

Sturt College of Advanced Education 
Western Australia— 

Western Australian College of Advanced Educa­
tion 

Churchlands College Western Australian College of Advanced Educa­
tion Claremont Teachers College 

Western Australian College of Advanced Educa­
tion 

Mount Lawley College 

Western Australian College of Advanced Educa­
tion 

Nedlands College 

P A R T I I — P R O P O S E D C O N S O L I D A T I O N S O F U N I V E R S I T I E S A N D C O L L E G E S O F A D V A N C E D E D U C A T I O N 

Column 1 Column 2 

University College of Advanced Education 

University of New England Armidale College of Advanced Education 
University of Newcastle Newcastle College of Advanced Education 

University of Wollongong Wollongong Institute of Education 
James Cook University of North Queensland Townsville College of Advanced Education 

Authorised Version C2004A02690



States Grants (Tertiary Education Assistance) 
Amendment No. 131, 1982 

SCHEDULE 3—continued 
S C H E D U L E 18 Section 39A 

P A R T 1 
Armidale College of Advanced Education 

Hawthorn Institute of Education 
Newcastle College of Advanced Education 

The Milperra College of Advanced Education 
The University of New England 

The University of Newcastle 

P A R T II 
Orange Agricultural College 

NOTE 
1. No. 167, 1981, as amended. For previous amendments , see No . 27, 1982. 

Authorised Version C2004A02690


	Bookmarks

